The petition was denied on September 16, 2004, resulting in a tolling of

thirty-seven (37) days.  Petitioner also submitted a petition for writ of habeas corpus to the California

Supreme Court on December 6, 2004 .  The petition was denied on June 8, 2005, tolling one hundred

and eighty-four (184) days. 

Petitioner argues that the Court should also toll the thirty day period in which Petitioner could

have filed a writ of certiorari with the United States Supreme Court.  (Traverse at 3-4).  Petitioner’s

contention is misguided as evidenced by the high court’s decision in Lawrence v.

[...]

§ 2244(d)(2) provision,

tolling time for pending applications of collateral review in State courts, does not apply to the period

in which a petitioner may file a writ of certiorari.  

The total tolled period from Petitioner’s state habeas petitions equals three hundred and seven

(307) days.  Subtracting this time from the seven hundred (700) days that have passed from the

beginning of the statute of limitations period to when Petitioner filed the instant petition, Petitioner

has waited a total of three hundred and ninety-three (393) days to file his federal petition for writ of

habeas corpus.  Consequently, the instant petition is barred by the one year statute of limitations

contained in 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).  

C. Equittable Tolling

The limitations period is subject to equitable tolling if the petitioner demonstrates: